Basement: the portion of a building that is partly or completely below grade. 

A minimum of 70% of the basement walls, on average, must be below grade 

to be considered a basement.  

b. Cottage Dwelling: a single-family home, measuring no more than two-

thousand four hundred (2,400) square feet of net floor area for units with 

basements, or alternatively, one-thousand six hundred (1,600) square feet of 

net floor area for buildings that do not contain a basement, that are designed 

to accommodate aging or disabled households. Dwellings should feature 

zero-step entrances, doorways at least 36” wide, and covered parking.  

c. Multifamily Dwelling: a dwelling containing at least three (3) and no more 

than twenty-four (24) units separated by floors and/or walls within an 

individual building. Dwelling units within a multi-family building may be no 

larger than one-thousand two-hundred (1,200) square feet of net floor area. 

Any multifamily building more than one story tall must be serviced by an 

elevator and have an accessible primary entrance. More than one multifamily 

building may be placed on a lot provided there is at least thirty (30) feet

[...]

this section of the bylaw containing cottages, two-family, townhouse, or 

multifamily dwellings; and that utilizes universal design principles and 

provides for visitability. 

f. Two-family Dwelling: a dwelling designed to accommodate two residential 

units, measuring no more than two-thousand four hundred (2,400) square feet 

of net floor area for units with basements, or alternatively, one-thousand six 

hundred (1,600) square feet of net floor area for buildings without basements, 

separated by either walls or floors. 

g. Townhouse Dwelling: a building designed to accommodate up to six (6) 

residential dwelling units, in a side-by-side configuration, containing up to two-

thousand four hundred (2,400) square feet of net floor area for units with 

basements, or one-thousand six hundred (1,600) square feet for units without 

basements, per building. Townhouses must have zero-step entrances, 

doorways at least 36” wide, and covered parking. More than one townhouse 

building may be placed on a lot provided there is at least fifteen (15) feet